been restated. The opening balances at 1 January 2022 had increased deferred tax assets recognised from $3,105k to $15,981k and
the year ended 31 December 2022 had increased deferred tax assets recognised from $3,383k to $15,518k. The net deferred tax asset
recognised as at the 31 December 2023 balance sheet date is $15,124k (FY22: $15,518k).

The consolidated statement of comprehensive income in the year end 31 December 2022 has been restated to move the fair value
gain/(loss) on warrants from administrative expenses to a separate line below operating profit, to more appropriately reflect the
accounting judgement.

Additionally, for the year ended 31 December 2022 and opening balances as at 1 January 2022 amounts previously accounted for
under IFRS 16 as right-of-use assets of $429k and $340k respectively, were restated to prepayments in the consolidated statement of
financial position. In 2022, notes 4, 10 and 13 have also been restated to reflect the movement to prepayments and the reduction in
depreciation of $226k.

None of these adjustments have had any impact on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

Deferred tax

 As originally reported Effect of restatement Group restated amounts
1 January 2022  $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated statement of Financial Position (extract)
Deferred tax asset   3,105   12,876   15,981
Accumulated losses 161,752 (12,876) 148,876

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (extract)
Total equity   82,446   12,876   95,322

Deferred Tax
Net opening pos ition   253   -   253
   Net recognition in the year   2,396   12,876   15,272
   P&L   2,359   -   2,359
   Equity   -   12,876   12,876
   Foreign exchange revaluation   37   -   37
Net closing position   2,649   12,876   15,525

A deferred tax asset (liability) has not been recognised for the following (Gross):

A deferred tax asset (liability) has not been recognised for the following (Gross):
Non-deductible Reserves   39 (39)   -
Accrued Compensation   84 (84)   -
Stock Based Compensation   1,819   227   2,046
Other temporary and deductible
di fferences   527 (527)   -
Unused tax credits   189 (189)   -
Unused tax losses   27,952   94,840   122,792
Total deferred tax assets (not recognised)   30,610   94,228   124,838

As originally reported Effect of restatement Group restated amounts
31 December 2022  $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)
Deferred tax asset   3,383   12,135   15,518
Accumulated losses 132,848 (12,135) 120,713

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity (extract)
Opening balance (Total equity)   82,446   12,876   95,322
Profi t for the year   28,904   -   28,904
Other comprehensive loss (3,576)   -  (3,576)
Correction of error   3,667   (741)   2,926
Closing balance (Total equity)   111,441   12,135   123,576

Deferred Tax
Net opening pos ition   2,649   12,876   15,525
   Net recognition in the year   734 (741) (7)
   P&L   733   -   733
   Equity   -  (741) (741)
   Foreign exchange revaluation   1   -   1
Net closing position   3,383   12,135   15,518

A deferred tax asset (liability) has not been recognised for the following (Gross):
Non-deductible Reserves   60 (60)   -
Accrued Compensation   56 (56)   -
Stock Based Compensation   1,939 (1,698)   241
Other temporary and deductible di fferences   321 (321)   -
Unused tax credits   189 (189)   -
Unused tax losses   11,082   17,976   29,058
Total deferred tax assets (not recognised)   13,647   15,652   29,299

Fair value gain or loss on warrants

The prior year consolidated statement of comprehensive Income has been restated to exclude fair value loss on warrants of $3,470k
from administrative expenses. The impact on operating profit is detailed below:

As originally reported Effect of restatement Group restated amounts

31 December 2022 $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (extract)
Gross  profi t   61,993   -   61,993
Administrative expenses (58,212)   3,470 (54,742)
Other Income   755   -   755
Operating profit   4,536   3,470   8,006
Fair value loss  on warrants   -  (3,470) (3,470)
Finance income   201   -   201
Finance expense (675)   -  (675)
Profit before tax from continuing operations   4,062   -   4,062

Right-of-use assets
As originally reported

(after restatement from
FV g/l warrants)* Effect of restatement Group restated amounts

31 December 2022  $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets   3,662 (429)   3,233
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   90,080   429   90,509

Alternative performance measures (extract)

Alternative performance measures (extract)
Adjusted EBITDA 20,464 (226) 20,238

As originally reported Effect of restatement Group restated amounts
1 January 2022  $'000 $'000 $'000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (extract)

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets   5,001 (340)   4,661
Current assets
Trade and other receivables   82,557   340   82,897

Adoption of new and revised standards

New and amended standards that are effective for the current year
A number of new or amended standards became applicable from 1 January 2023 and as a result the Group has applied the following
standards:

-   Amendments to IFRS 16: Property, Plant and Equipment - Proceeds before Intended Use
-   Amendments to IFRS 3: Reference to Conceptual Framework
-   Amendments to IAS 1: Presentation of Financial Statements - Classification of Liabilities
-   Amendments to IAS 37: Onerous Contracts - Cost

The above requirements did not have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements. There are no other new or revised